## TOWNSHIP OF VICTOR COUNTY OF CLINTON STATE OF MICHIGAN

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02-02**

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Victor, County of Clinton, State of Michigan, held at the Township Hall in said Township, 6842 E Award Road, on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Members: Conklin, Prange, Willoughby, Fikes, Townsend

ABSENT: Members: None

WHEREAS, To ease the burden on taxpayers, the assessor and the board of review, and to ensure that all taxpayers have an equal opportunity to be heard by the board of review, the Township of Victor hereby resolves, according to provisions of MCL 211.30 (8) of the General Property Tax Act, that the Board of Review shall receive letters of protest regarding assessments from resident taxpayers from the first Tuesday in March until it adjourns from the public hearings for which it meets to hear such protests.

WHEARAS, all notices of assessment change and all advertisements of Board of Review meetings are to include a statement that the resident taxpayers may protest by letter to the board.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of the Township of Victor allows local residents to protest in writing.

The foregoing was proposed by Board Member **Willoughby** and supported by Board Member **Prange**.

Roll Call Vote:

AYES: Members: Willoughby, Conklin, Fickes, Townsend, Prange

NAYS: Members: None

ABSTAIN: Members: None

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

Lianne Prange Clerk, Township of Victor

## CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ) ss. COUNTY OF CLINTON )

I, Lianne Prange, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Township of Victor, County of Clinton, State of Michigan do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Victor Township Board at a regular meeting thereof held on **February 14, 2023**, the original of which is on file in the clerk's office. Public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1976, as amended, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by publication or posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for the meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my official signature this 14th day of February, 2023.

Lianne Prange Clerk, Township of Victor